



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P. (C) No.6715 of 2022**

**M/S Swastik** ... **Petitioner**  
**Stevedores, Pvt., Ltd.**

Mr. B. Baug, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

**Paradip Port Trust,** .... **Opposite Parties**  
**Paradip and others**

Mr. P. Mukherji, Advocate

**CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**

**20.01.2026**

**Order No.**

**08.** 1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner and learned counsel for the Opposite Parties.

2. During the course of hearing, learned Senior Counsel placed reliance on the judgements of the Apex Court in the cases of ***Kamala Bakshi vrs Khairati Lal, (2000) 3 SCC 681*** and that of ***Mrs. Rukshana A. Rein & Anr., 2010 (2) Civil Court Cases 063 (P & H)***. The same are taken on record.

3. List this matter on 27.01.2026 at 2 P.M. as agreed at the Bar to hear the learned counsel for the Opposite Parties Mr. Mukherji.

**(V. NARASINGH)**  
**Judge**

Jina