



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 6715 of 2022

M/S Swastik ***Petitioner***
Stevedores. Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. B. Baug, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

Paradip Port Trust, ***Opposite Parties***
Paradip and others

Mr. P. Mukherji, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER

27.01.2026

Order No.

09. 1. During the course of hearing, for just and effective adjudication, this Court is of the considered view that the mode of payment by the Petitioner and the receipt granted by the Paradip Port Trust authorities should be perused.
2. Accordingly, learned counsel Mr. Mukherji appearing for the Paradip Port Trust is requested to file an affidavit indicating the mode of receiving the payment of lease rentals till the disputed period i.e. 2012 to 2018.
3. The affidavit be filed by 05.02.2026 after serving a copy thereof on the learned counsel for the Petitioner.
4. During the course of hearing, it was brought to the notice of this Court that the Petitioner at the moment is not paying the current rentals.



5. Learned counsel for the Petitioner is requested to seek instructions in this regard.
6. List this matter on 12.02.2026 at 2 P.M. for further hearing.
7. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(V. Narasingh)
Judge

Santoshi