



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No. 6715 of 2022

M/s Swastik Stevedores, Petitioner
Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. B. Baug, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

Paradip Port Trust, Paradip Opposite Parties
& others

Mr. P. Mukherji, Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER

31.03.2026

Order No.

11. 1. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. During the course of his argument, Mr. Baug, learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner relied on judgments of the Apex court in the cases of **Bhimsen Gupta vs. Bishwanath Prasad Gupta, (2004) 4 SCC 95, Kamala Bakshi vs. Khairati Lal, (2000) 3 SCC 681** and that of **Mrs. Rukhsana A. Rein & Anr. vs. J.L.Arora, 2010 (2) Civil Court Cases 063 (P & H)**. Copies of judgments are taken on record.
3. Learned counsel for the Paradip Port Trust seeks a short adjournment to respond to the



submissions of the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner.

4. List this matter on 22.04.2026 under the heading fresh admission.

5. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(V. Narasingh)
Judge

Ayesha